Enforcement of state tobacco laws is currently limited to 
annual random Synar inspections. The number of these inspections vary from year 
to year depending on the previous year’s retail violation rate, but average from 
350-450. This year’s number of inspections was slightly lower. Three hundred and 
forty-eight (348) inspections were conducted from a sample of 376. The list frame 
contained 4,452 outlets, meaning that only 8.4% of known retailers were inspected 
for compliance with Kentucky (nonfederal) tobacco laws. It is anticipated this will 
improve once the new licensing law goes into effect on January 1, 2026.